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August 6, 2002
VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director

Florida Public Service Commission o _
Division of Regulatory Oversight 0208k t 77
2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

" Re: IDT America, Corp. New and Revised Tariff Sﬁéets

Dear Ms. Bayo:

I have enclosed an original and seven (7) copies of the following tariff sheets on
behalf of IDT America, Corp. (“IDT”): First Revised Sheet No. 1, Second Revised Sheet
Nos. 2, 3, 4, 21, 22, 29, 30 and Original Sheet Nos. 30.1 and 35. The changes and
additions to these Sheets are as follows:

Title Sheet Minor text change

Check Sheet Minor text changes

Table of Contents ~ Minor text changes

Alphabetical Index  Addition of DSA Telecom Calling Card to Rates and
Service Offerings

Section 2.11 Addition of Prepaid Calling Cards, Rechargeable Calling
Cards and DSA Telecom Calling Card to tax policy

Section 3.1.1 Addition of various services to Computation of Charges
policy

Section 3.6.10 Minor text change and addition of DSA Telecom Calling
Card to liability policy

Section 3.6.12 Addition of DSA Telecom Calling Card

Section 3.7 Text moved

Section 4.9 Addition of rates for DSA Telecom Calling Card

Furthermore, please be advised that pursuant to notice given to the Florida Public Service
Commission on July 30" (See Attachment), in addition to operating its own name, IDT
will also be doing business as DSA Telecom for the purpose of providing its DSA
Telecom Calling Card. To reflect this change, I have provided stickers to be placed on all
existing tariff sheets on file with the Florida Public Service Commission.

FPSC-CGMISSIuN CLERK



If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (973) 438-4854.
Otherwise, please date-stamp the extra copy of this filing and return it to me in the
enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

w I/ c@f/ @M

Car] Wolf Billek
IDT America, Corp.

Enclosures
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Katherine Harris
Secretary of State

July 19, 2002

DSA TELECOM
520 BROAD STREET
NEWARK, NJ 07102-3111

Subject: DSA TELECOM
REGISTRATION NUMBER: G02200900044

This wili acknowledge the filing of the above fictitious name registration which
was registered on July 19, 2002. This registration gives no rights to ownership
of the name.

Each fictitious name registration must be renewed every five years between
January 1 and December 31 of the expiration year io maintain registration.
Three months prior to the expiration date a statement of renewal will be mailed.

T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUSINESS TO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN
WRITING IF THEIR MAILING ADDRESS CHANGES. Whenever corresponding
please provide assigned Registration Number.

Enclosed is your certificate(s) as requested.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact our office
at (850) 488-9000.

Reinstatement Section
Division of Corporations Letter No. 402A00044359

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Tallahassee, Florida 32314
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Bepartment of State

| certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Application For
Registration of Fictitious Name of DSA TELECOM, registered with the
Department of State on July 19, 2002, as shown by the records of this office.

The Registration Number of this Fictitious Name is G02200900044.
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Given under my hand and the
Great Seal of the State of Florida
at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the

Nineteenth day of July, 2002
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Section 1

Section 2

Section 3

Section 4

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF FICTITIOUS NAME

Note: Acknowledgements /certificates will be sent to the address in Section 1 onty. -

T DSA Telecom

&Y LS
Fictittous Name to be Registerad (see instructions if name includes “Corp" or "Inc™) e den o FUOD o

520 Broad Street

Malling Address of Business )
Newark New Jersey 07102-3111
Chy State Zip Code

3 Florida County of principal place of business: Multivle

{see instructions if mere than one county)

4 FEINumber; _22~33 j1¢.97

This space for office use only

A. Owner(s) of Fictitious Name If Individual(s): (Use an attachment if necessary):

1 2.
Last First M.! Last First M.
Address Address
City State Zip Code City State - Zip Code

B. Owner(s) of Fictitious Name If other than an individual: (Use attachment if necessary):

1. IDT America, Corp. 2.
Entity Name Entity Name
520 BRroad Street _
Address Address
Newark New Jersey 07102-3111
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
Florida Registration Number FAB00C0O0H3Fa Florida Registration Number
FEI Number: _22-~3312697 FE! Number:
O Applied for I Not Applicable O Applied for O Not Applicable

| (we) the undegeigned, being the sole (all the) pariy(ies) owning interest i the above fictiious name, certify that the information indicated on this form

is true and ac
made under p

e. In accordance with Section 865.09, F.S., | {we

(At Leas?nature Required

ﬁng ure of Ownar = | Date
(273) 438-43060

7/15]02

Ph Number:
Vil

tand that the signature(s} below shall have the same legal effect as if

Signature of Owner Date

Phone Number:

l/FOR CANCELLATION COMPLETE SECTION 4 ONLY:

FOR FICTITIOUS NAME OR OWNERSHIP CHANGE COMPLETE SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 4:

| (we) the undersigned, hereby cancel the fictitious name

, which was registered on and was assigned

registration number

Signiature of Owner Date Signature of Owner Date

O certificate of Status — $10 X Certified Copy — $30

FILING FEE: 550

Mark the applicable boxes

“102)

CR4EO01B



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a FIRST REVISED SHEET 1
IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECOM Cancels Original SHEET 1
PSC Tariff No. 1

TITLE SHEET

FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable
to the furnishing of service or facilities for intrastate interexchange
telecommunications provided by IDT America, Corp. (“IDT Bmerica,” "“IDT" or (7]
“Company”), with principal offices at 520 Broad Street, Newark, Florida 07102-
3111. Thie tariff applies for services furnished within the State of Florida.
This tariff is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission (“FPSC“),
and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the company'’s

principal place of business.

Issued Date: August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Issued by:
Diane Clark, Assoclate General Counsel

IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
(973) 438-1000



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a SECOND REVISED SHEET 2
IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECOM Cancels FIRST REVISED SHEET 2
PSC Tariff No. 1

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 35 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date
shown at the bottom of the respective sheet (s). Original and revised sheets
as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently
in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

SHEET REVISION

1 First Revisedr
2 Second Revisedr*
3 Second Revised*
4 Second Revised*
5 Original

[ Original

7 Original

8 Original

9 Original

10 Original

11 Original

12 Original

13 Original

14 Original

15 Original

16 Original

17 Original

18 Original

19 Original

20 Original

21 First Revised*
22 Original

23 Original

24 Original

25 Original

26 First Revised
27 First Revised
28 First Revised
29 Second Revised+*
30 Second Revised*
30.1 New=*

31 First Revised*
31.1 Original

32 Original

33 Original

34 Original

35 New=*

Issued Date: August 7, 2002 Effective Date:
Issued by:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
(973) 438-1000

(T)

(T)



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a SECOND REVISED SHEET 3

IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECCM

Cancels FIRST REVISED SHEET 3
PSC Tariff No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tatde SREEE .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Check ShEET ... e e e e e e e e e e e 2
= o S o L o o o = 3
Alphabetical InAeX . « . it it it it i et e e et e e e e e e e e e 4
Tariff Format . . . . e e e e e e e e 5
L0101 2 O 6
Section 1 - Technical Terms and AbbreviatilonS. ... .. ...t nnnnn 7
Section 2 - Rules and Regulabions. . ...ttt ittt e e et et e e e et R |
2.1 Undertaking of IDT ...t et e e e e e e e e e 11
2.2 Use Of ServiCes ittt ittt e e e e e e e e e e e 12
2.3 Liability of the Compamy . . .ttt e i et et e e o 13
2.4 Responsibilities of the Subscriber ........ ... . ..o 15
2.5 Responsibilities of the Customer .......... ... ...t iiiiiansnn 18
2.6 Cancellation or Interruption of Service ........................ 18
2.7 Credit ALLOWANCE . v it vt ittt e o e et e e e e e et e e e e e 20
2.8 Restoration of Service ................... e 21
2.9 BT o o - e I 21
2.10 Advance Payments . ... .. e e e e e e 21
2 S - L« < 21
2.12 Late Charge. . vttt e e e e e e s 21
2.13 Returned Check Charge . .. ittt e e i e e et e 21
2.14 Reconnection Charge . ...ttt it ot e et et e e 21
Section 3 - Descriptilion Of SerVICe .. ...ttt it e et 22
3.1 Computation of Charges ... ... ...t 22
3.2 Billing AXrangemenbtS . .. ..ot vo it ce ittt e e e e 23
3.3 Validation of Credih .. ...ttt e i e e e e 24
3.4 Contested ChargesS ...t u ottt ettt et e m et e e e 24
3.5 Billing Entity Conditions ......... ..., 25
3.6 Service OFferings ... u. ittt e e e e e 25
3.7 Minimum Call Completion Rate .......... .. nnninnns 30.1
SECLLION 4 = RALEES .ttt it ettt et e et e e et et e e e e e e 31
4.1 Td Dialdmg. oo oot i e e e e 31
4.2 Prepaid Retail Calling Cards .........iiiiiiriininennn.n... 31.1
4.3 Rechargeable Calling Cards.......c.cuiiuiinn o 31.1
4.4 BXX Service (Toll Free) ... .t it et et e e ae s 32
4.5 Casual Calling . ..ottt e e s 33
4.6 Directory BAssSistanCe . ... ...ttt 33
4.7 o= T = s o = 33
4.8 SPECiAl RALEE . ..t ittt e 34
4.9 DSA Telecom Calling CardsS. . ... ..o emntmnrmnuneearaneoceasons 35

Issued Date:

Issued by:

August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
(973) 438-1000

(T)

(N)



IDT AMERICA,
IDT AMERICA,

CORP. d/b/a
CORP & DSA TELECOM

SECOND REVISED SHEET 4

Cancels FIRST REVISED SHEET 4

PSC Tariff No. 1
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

PAGE SECTION

Cancellation or Interruption of Service 18 2.6
Computation of Charges 22 3.1
Check Sheets 2 -
Directory Assistance 27 3.6.4
Explanation of Symbols 6 -
Rates ) 31 74
1+ Dialing 31 4.1
Prepaid Retail Calling Cards 31.1 4.2
Rechargeable Calling Cards 31.1 4.3

8XX Service (Toll Free) 32 4.4
Casual Calling 33 4.5
Directory Assistance 33 4.6
Travel Cards 33 4.7
Special Rates 34 4.8

DSA Telecom Calling Card 35 4.9

Rules and Regulations 11 2
Service Offerings 25 3.6
1+ Dialing 25 3.6.1
Prepaid Retail Calling Cards 26 3.6.2
Rechargeable Calling Card 27 3.6.3

Local Calls and Directory Assistance 28 3.6.4

8XX Service (Toll Free) 28 3.6.5
Casual Calling 29 3.6.6
Specialized Pricing Arrangements 29 3.6.7
Emergency Call Handling Procedures 29 3.6.8
Promotional Offerings 29 3.6.9
Liability for Calling Cards 29 3.6.10
Travel Cards 30 3.6.11

DSA Telecom Calling Cards 30 3.6.12

Table of Contents 3 -
Technical Terms and Abbreviations 7 1

Issued Date:

Issued by:

August 7, 2002 Effe

ctive Date:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel

IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street

Newark, NJ 07102-3111

(973) 438-1000

(n)

(N)



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a SECOND REVISED SHEET 21

IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECOM

Cancels FIRST REVISED SHEET 21
PSC Tariff No. 1

2.8 Restoration of Service
The use and restoration of service shall be in accordance with the
priority system specified in part 64, Subpart D of the FCC Rules and
Regulations,

2.9 Deposit
No deposits are reguired from customers or subscribers.

2.10 Advance Payments
IDT reserves the right to collect an advance payment from customers in
an amount not to exceed one (1) month’s estimated charges as an advance
payment for service. This will be applied against the next month’s
charges, and if necessary, a new advance payment will be collected for
the next month. ) .

2.11 Taxes
All federal, state and local taxes, assessments, surcharges, or fees,
including sales taxes, use taxes, dross receipts taxes, and municipal
utilities taxes are billed as separate line items and are not included
in the rates gquoted herein, except as described for Prepaid Calling
Cards and Rechargeable Calling Cards. A flat tax rate of 20% will be
applied to all charges associated with the DSA Telecom Calling Card.

2.12 Late Charge
A late fee of 1.5% monthly will be charged on any past due balances.

2.13 Returned Check Charge
A fee of $25.00 will be charged whenever a check or draft presented for
payment for service is not accepted by the institution on which it is
written.

2 .14 Reconnection Charge
A reconnection fee of $5.00 per line per occurrence will be charged when
service is re-established for customers which have been disconnected due
to non-payment.

Issued Date: August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Issued by:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
{973) 438-1000

(N)

(N)



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a
IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECOM

FIRST REVISED SHEET 22
Cancels Original SHEET 21
PSC Tariff No. 1

31

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

Computation of Charges

3.1.1 The total charge for each completed call may be a variable

measured charge dependent on the duration, distance and time
of day of the call. The total charge for each completed
call may also be a variable measured charge dependent on the
duration and time of day of the call, i.e., a statewide flat
rate per minute charge. 1+ Dialing and 8XX Service calls
are measured in six-second increments. Prepaid Local Access
Number Cards, 800 Debit Cards, Rechargeable Calling Cards
and Travel Cards are measured in one (1) minute increments
with a one-minute minimum per call. Operator Assisted Calls
are measured in one-minute increments, with a one-minute
minimum per call. The total charge for each completed
Operator Assisted Call consists of two charge elements:
fixed operator service charge, dependent on the type of
billing selected (i.e., calling card, charge third party or
other) and/or the completion restriction selected (i.e.,
station-to-station or person-to-person) and/or the manner in
which the call is placed; and a variable measured charge
discussed above. 1+ Dialing, 800/888 Service, Prepaid Local
Access Number Cards, 800 Debit Cards, Rechargeable Calling
Cards, Travel Cards and Operator Assisted Calls are rounded
up to the next whole increment. DSA Telecom Calling Card
calls are billed in an initial three (3) minute increment
with all subsegquent minutes rounded up to the nearest five
(5) minute increment.

.1, Where mileage bands appear in a rate table, rates for all
calls are based upon the airline distance between the
originating and terminating points of the «call, as
determined by the vertical and horizontal coordinates
associated with the exchange (the area code and three digit
central office code) associated with the originated and
terminating numbers. If the Customer obtains access to the
Company’s network by a dedicated access circuit, that
circuit will be assigned an exchange for

Issued Date: August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Issued by:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT Amexrica, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
{(973) 438-1000

(N}

(N)

(N)



IDT BMERICA, CORP. d/b/a SECOND REVISED SHEET 29
IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECOM Cancels FIRST REVISED SHEET 29

PSC Tariff No. 1

3.6.6 Casual Calling

This service permits casual callers to make 1+ calls. Casual
callers will not be charged the Company'’s 1+ Dialing rates set
forth in Section 4.1. Instead, casual callers will be charged

separate charges labeled as “Casual Calling Rates” set forth in
Section 4.5 until such time as the Customer has selected a calling
plan. A person will be placed in the Casual Calling category when
that person’s IDT America account is terminated and the person
does not contact his local exchange carrier to select a new
carrier and continues to make calls over the Carrier'’s network or
when a person who has not established an account with IDT America
places calls over the Carrier’s network from an equal access area
using an access code and until such time as Company is contacted
by a new interstate interexchange carrier that the person has
established new service or the customer has agreed to reinitiate
gervice with Company.

" Specialized Pricing Arrangements

Customized service packages and competitive pricing packages at
negotiated rates may be furnished on a case-by-case basis in
response to requests by Customers for proposals or for competitive
bids. Service offered under this tariff provision will be
provided to Customers pursuant to contract. Specialized rates or
charges will be made available to similarly situated Customers on
a non-discriminatory basis and be made part of this tariff.

Emergency Call Handling Procedures

Emergency “911” calls are not routed to Company, but are completed
through the local network at no charge.

Promotional Offerings

The Company may, from time to time, make promotional offerings to
enhance the marketing of its services. These offerings may be
limited to certain dates, times and locations and will be made
part of this tariff.

3.6.10 Liability for Prepaid Retail Calling Cards, DSA Telecom Calling

Cards, Rechargeable Calling Cards and Travel Cards

The Customer is liable for unauthorized use of the Network
obtained through the fraudulent use of Prepaid Retail Calling

Issued Date:

Issued by:

August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT Rmerica, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
(973) 438-1000

(T)
(T)



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a SECOND REVISED SHEET 30

IDT AMERICA, CORP & DSA TELECOM

Cancels FIRST REVISED SHEET 30
PSC Tariff No. 1

Cards DSA Telecom Calling Cards, Rechargeable Calling Cards and
Travel Cards provided that the unauthorized use occurs before the
Company has been notified.

The Customer must give the Company notice that unauthorized use of
a Company Prepaid Calling <Card, DSA Telecom Calling Card,
Rechargeable Calling Card or Travel Card has occurred or may occur
as a result of loss, theft or other reasons. For the purposes of
this Section, Notice occurs when the Company receives written or
oral confirmation that unauthorized use of a Prepaid Calling Card,
DSA Telecom Calling Card, Rechargeable Calling Card or Travel Card
has occurred or may occur as a result of loss, theft or other
reason. Lost Prepaid Calling Cards, DSA Telecom Calling Cards
Rechargeable Calling Cards or Travel Cards must be reported within
24 hours.

3.6.11 Travel Cards

An IDT Travel Card is an optional service made available to IDT
Presubscribed 1+ Long Distance Customers. Unless otherwise noted,
Travel Cards operate in the same manner described in 3.6.2;
however, there is no preset dollar value on Travel Cards. Charges
for calls made using an IDT Travel Card are not prepaid. Charges
for calls made using an IDT Travel Card appear on the Customer’s
1+ Long Distance bill.

3.6.12 DSA Telecom Calling Cards (Local Access Number and Toll Free)

This service permits the use of prepaid calling cards branded with
the name “DSA Telecom” for placing calls within the State.
Customers may purchase DSA Telecom Calling Cards at a variety of
retail outlets or through other distribution channels. These
cards are available in face wvalues of $5.00, $10.00, and $20.00
and are non-refundable.

DSA Telecom Calling Cards are accessed using a local access number
or toll-free telephone number printed on the card. The caller is
prompted by an automated voice response system to enter his/her
Authorization Code and then to enter the terminating telephone
number. The Company's processor tracks the call duration on a
real time basis to determine the cost consumed. The total
consumed cost for each call is deducted from the remaining balance
on the card.

Material on this Sheet moved to ORIGINAL SHEET 30.1.

Issued Date:

Issued by:

August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Diane Clark, Asscociate General Counsel
IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
(973) 438-1000

(T)

(T)

(N}

(N}



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a ORIGINAL SHEET 30.1
IDT AMERICA, CORP. & DSA TELECOM PSC Tariff No. 1

All calls must be charged against a card that has a sufficient {(N)
balance. These cards are not rechargeable, and all calls will be
interrupted when the Dbalance on the cards reaches =zero.
Cardhoclders may dial another telephone number while using the card
by depressing the pound (#) button and entering in the new
telephone number.

A credit allowance for Prepaid Retail Calling Cards is applicable
to calls that are interrupted due to poor transmission, one-way
transmission, or involuntary disconnection of a call. A customer
may also be granted credit for reaching a wrong number. To
receive proper credit, the Customer must notify the Company at the
designated toll-free customer service number printed on the card
and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced (e.g. cut
off, noisy circuit, reached wrong number, etc.) and the
approximate time the call was placed.

When a call charged to a DSA Telecom Calling card is iﬁté}rupted

due to cut-off, one-way transmission, or poor transmission
conditions, the Customer will receive a credit equivalent of one
minute. Credit allowances for do not apply for interruptions not

reported promptly te the Company or interruptions that are due to
failure of power, equipment or systems not provided by the
Company -

Certain calls may not be completed using the DSA Telecom Calling
Card. These include operator services, busy line wverification
service, interruption service, calls requiring time and charges,
air-to-ground calls, marine/satellite calls, and calls placed via
dialing a 700 or 900 number. (N)

3.7 Minimum Call Completion Rate (M)
A customer can expect a call completion rate (number of calls

completed/number of calls attempted) of not less than 95% during peak
use periods for all Feature Group D services (“1+” dialing) . (M)

Material on this Sheet previously appeared on FIRST REVISED SHEET 30.

Issued Date: August 7, 2002 Effective Date:

Issued by:
Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
{973) 438-1000



IDT AMERICA, CORP. d/b/a ORIGINAL SHEET 35
IDT AMERICA, CORP & DSA TELECOM PSC Tariff No. 1

4 9 DSA Telecom Calling Cards (Local Access Number and Toll Free) (N)

DSA Telecom Calling Cards may be used as listed below, twenty-four hours
a day. seven days a week, three hundred and sixty-five days a year.

The Intrastate Usage Rates for DSA Telecom Calling Cards are:
$1.00 per minute rate.
$1.00 per-call connection rate.

A bi-weekly service charge of $0.79 shall be applied after its first use
and every fourteen (14) days thereafter.

A surcharge of $0.65 shall be applied to the first completed call made
from a payphone using a DSA Telecom Calling Card. A surcharge of $0.45
shall be applied to all subsequent completed calls made from a payphone
using the same DSA Telecom Calling Card.

A surcharge per call of $1.00 shall apply to all Directory Assistance

calls made using a DSA Telecom Calling Card. (N)
Issued Date: August 7, 2002 Effective Date:
Issued by:

Diane Clark, Associate General Counsel
IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102-3111
(873) 438-1000
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Lega! Department

IDT Corporation

320 Broac Street

Mewark NJ o702 G«

S BT2-438°2340
F9r3-438 450
www ol et

July 30, 2002

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: IDT America, Corp. d/b/a DSA Telecom

Dear Ms. Bayo:

By this letter, IDT America, Corp. (“IDT”) hereby notifies the Fiorida Public
Service Commission that IDT intends to offer prepaid phone card service under the brand
name DSA Telecom. IDT shall offer this service under the brand name DSA Telecom in
addition to the name IDT, under which the company is authorized to provide resold toll
service, including prepaid phone card service, within the State of Florida.'

IDT 1s authorized to do busmess as DSA Telecom pursuant to authorization
granted by the Florida Secretary of State. To the degree that IDT is required to file tariff
revisions to reflect its new service offering under the DSA Telecom brand, IDT shall do
so, and shall not offer any service under the DSA Telecom brand uniil the effective date
of its tanff revisions.

Please be advised that IDT’s prepaid phone card service offering under the DSA
Telecom brand will have no effect on any service offered by IDT within the State of
Florida: IDT will continue to offer all services presently offered. Furthermore, since
DSA Telecom is simply a brand name to be used by IDT and is not a new entity, all
existing Florida Public Service Commission contact information is identical for IDT and
DSA Telecom.

! See, Order No. PSC-94-1021-FOF-TI, issued August 23, 19954 in Docket No. 940576-T1. In August
1997, pursuant to the company's request, the Commission changed the name on the certificate from
International Discount Telecommunications to IDT Corporation. In March 1998, pursuant to notice by the
Company, IDT Corporation assigned its license to its subsidiary, IDT America, Corp.

- See copy of Cerntification at Attachment A.

NeSE LT INTE



If you have any questions regarding IDT’s prepaid phone card service under the
DSA Telecom brand name, please comtact me at (973) 438-4854 or

Carl.Billek@corp.idt.net.

Sincerely,

Cocrwjaty (SLIk

Car] Wolf Billek
DT America, Corp.

Enclosure



